
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER 2020, 2.00 PM 
THE LANCASTRIAN, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY AND VIA MICROSOFT 
TEAMS 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

2 PROCEDURE 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 General procedure points and hearing procedure for the meeting. 

 
 

3 HEARING TO CONSIDER APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY REVIEW 
AND ANY RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS- BRETHERTON ARMS, 
252 EAVES LANE 

 

(Pages 5 - 50) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Customer and Digital 
(enclosed). 

 

 

4 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Councillor  
Matthew Lynch(Chair) and Councillors Gordon France and Margaret France.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 2 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

HEARING PROCEDURE 

REVIEW OF CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE / PREMISES LICENCE  

 

1. CHAIR OF SUB-COMMITTEE: 

 

 opens meeting 

 introduces Members and Officers 

 confirms details of all parties in attendance 

 outlines procedure to be followed 

 

2. SUB-COMMITTEE TO DECIDE WHETHER TO ALLOW PERSON SPECIFIED ON 

REGULATI
[...]
 SUMMARY REVIEW AND 
ANY RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Premises: Bretherton Arms 
252 Eaves Lane 
Chorley 

Ward: Chorley East 

Premises 
Licence Holder: 
 

 
Star Pubs and Bars Limited 
 

Designated 
Premises 
Supervisor: 

 
Ms Nicola Steele 
 

  
REASON FOR REFERRAL 

1. To advise members that an application for summary review of a premises licence has been 
received. 
 

2. To request that members determine what steps (if any) are appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives.  
 

3. To request that members review the interim steps taken on 25th September 2020 and 
determine whether they remain appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
  

 CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 

 

Involving residents in improving their local area 
and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy homes and 
communities 

X An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

  
LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

5. Members are reminded of the Licensing Objectives, as follows: 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 Protection of Children from Harm  
 

 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 
6. Members are reminded that the duty of the licensing authority is to take steps necessary to 

promote the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider community and not those of the 
individual licence holder.  
 

 LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
7. 
 
 
 
 

Members must have regard to the following: 

 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy effective from 2016. 

 The Licensing Act 2003. 

 INTRODUCTION 
8. Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the premises concerned 

are associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both. The summary review process 
allows for interim steps to be quickly taken and a “fast- track” licence review to be carried out  
 

9. On application for a summary review, the Authority must determine, within 48 hours, whether 
it is necessary to take interim steps. Following this, the licence holder may make 
representations against these interim steps and, within 48 hours of receipt of these 
representations, the Authority must hold a hearing to consider whether to modify or withdraw 
the interim steps.  

 
10. Further, the application and certificate are sent to the Responsible Authorities and a notice 

published at the premises and the principal offices of the Council, beginning the 10-working 
day consultation period. The application is also advertised on the Council’s website.  
 

11. Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, requires that the licensing authority hold a full review 
of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days after the day of receipt of the 
application.  
 

12. At the review under Section 53C, the authority must then review the interim steps in place 
and determine whether it is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to remain 
in place, or if they should be modified or withdrawn.  

 
 CURRENT PREMISES LICENCE 
13. A copy of the premises licence is appended at Appendix 1. This licence has not yet been 

amended to reflect the change in premises licence holder referred to in paragraph 14.  

 
14. At the time the application for review was made, the premises licence holder was Mr Nicholas 

Yates. Following an application to transfer the licence on 1st October 2020, the premises 
licence holder is now Star Pubs and Bars Limited. 

 
15. The designated premises supervisor is Ms Nicola Steele, who has held the position since 25th 

September 2020 and who was specified following the decision of the Committee to remove 
the previous DPS, Graham Moss.  

 
16. The licence currently authorises the following licensable activities: 

 

Licensable Activity Days Permitted Hours 

Performance of Live Music Wednesday 
Friday- Saturday 
Sunday 

19:00-23:30 
19:00-00:00 
19:00-23:00 
 

Playing of Recorded Music Monday- Thursday 
Friday- Saturday 
Sunday 

11:00-23:00 
11:00-23:00 
12:00-22:30 
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 3



Performance of Dance Monday- Thursday 
Friday- Saturday 
Sunday 

11:00-23:00 
11:00-23:00 
12:00-22:30 

Other entertainment Monday- Thursday 
Friday- Saturday 
Sunday 

11:00-23:00 
11:00-23:00 
12:00-22:30 
 

Late Night Refreshment Monday-Thursday 
 

23:00-23:30 

Sale by retail of Alcohol Monday- Thursday 
Friday- Saturday 
Sunday 

11:00-00:00 
11:00-01:00 
12:00-00:00 
 

 

  
 THE APPLICATION 
17. On 16th September 2020, an application was made by Lancashire Police under Section 53A 

of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises Licence for Bretherton 
Arms, 252 Eaves Lane, Chorley, in the Chorley East ward of Chorley. A location map of the 
premises is appended at Appendix 2.  
 

18. A copy of the application and certificate is appended at Appendix 3. The grounds for the 
review are that, in the opinion of a senior police officer, the premises is associated with 
serious crime.  
 

 INTERIM STEPS PENDING THE REVIEW 
19. On 18th September 2020, a hearing was held to consider whether to take interim steps. The 

decision was made to suspend the premises licence with immediate effect. 
 

20. At 06:53hrs on 24th September 2020, the premises licence holder made representations 
against this interim step. A copy of this representation is appended at Appendix 4. Section 
53B of the Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Authority hold a hearing within 48 hours of 
receiving such a representation to consider whether the interim steps are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 

21. On 25th September 2020, a hearing was held and the Committee decided to modify the 
interim steps taken. A copy of the decision notice is appended at Appendix 5. At the time of 
writing the report, these interim steps remain in place. The Act provides that, once an 
authority has decided to modify the steps, the premises licence holder may only make further 
representations against those steps if there has been a material change in circumstances.  
 

22. On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review any interim 
steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if they should be modified or 
withdrawn. 
 

 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
23. Representations may be made by any person or responsible authority during the consultation 

period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into account in determining the 
application, they must be relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives. Where 
representations are made by persons who are not a responsible authority, they must not be 
frivolous or vexatious. 
 

24. On 24th September 2020, representation was received from Andrew Cochrane of Flint Bishop 
solicitors, on behalf of Star Pubs & Bars Limited. A copy of the representation is appended at 
Appendix 6a. Clarification regarding this representation was subsequently received on 25th 
September 2020 and a copy of this email is appended at Appendix 6b.  
 
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



25. On 30th September 2020, a representation was received from Paul Lee, an Environmental 
Health officer, relating to the Prevention of Public Nuisance and Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder objectives. A copy of the representation is appended at Appendix 7.  
 

 IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 

26. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 
included: 
 

Finance X Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal X Integrated Impact Assessment required?  

No significant implications in this area  Policy and Communications  

  

 COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
[...]

intended recipient of this e-mail, the use of this information or any disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. Email transmission cannot be guaranteed to 

be secure or error free. Therefore, we do not represent that this information is complete or accurate and it should not be relied upon as such. If you received this in error, please 

contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. Although the sender endeavours to maintain a computer virus free network, the sender does not warrant that this 

transmission is virus free and will not be liable for any damages resulting from any virus transmitted. 

 

 

This e-mail and any attached files are confidential and may also be legally privileged. They are intended solely for 

the intended addressee. If they have come to you in error you must not use, copy or communicate them to anyone. 

Please advise the sender and permanently delete the e-mail and attachments. Please note that while Chorley 

Council has policies in place requiring its staff to use e-mail in an appropriate manner, any views expressed in this 

Agenda Page 31 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 

Friday, 25 September 

 

Hearing to Consider Representations against Interim Step Taken, Pending 

Summary Review – Bretherton Arms, 252 Eaves Lane 

 

The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee met to determine, under Section 53B of the 

Licensing Act 2003, whether the interim step was appropriate for the promotion of 

the licensing objectives and whether to withdraw or modify it following 

representations received against the interim step taken on Friday, 18 September.  

 

The Premises Licence Holder, Nick Yates and his representative, Duncan Craig of 

Counsel attended the meeting via Microsoft Teams to make their representations, as 

did Sergeant Richard Horton to make representations to the Sub-Committee on 

behalf of the police. 

 

The Council’s Enforcement Team Leader reminded the Sub-Committee that a 
hearing was held on Friday, 18 September to consider whether to take interim steps 
following an application from the police. The decision was made to suspend the 
premises licence with immediate effect. At 06:53hrs on 24th September 2020, the 
premises licence holder made representations against this interim step. Section 53B 
of the Licensing Act 2003 required that the Authority hold a hearing within 48 hours 
of receiving such a representation to consider whether the interim steps were 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Enforcement Team Leader for Licensing informed Members that a supplemental 
email had been received in advance of the meeting. Members had received a copy 
of this email. The email advised that Mr Yates had subsequently dismissed Mr Moss 
from working at the premises and had found a replacement DPS, Nicola Steele 
whose CV had been attached to the email. A proposal was outlined which asked that 
the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee exercise is powers to substitute the 
suspension of the premises licence with the removal of the DPS and the addition of 
the following condition as interim steps; 
 

1. Graham Moss shall have no involvement in the management of the business, 
nor the carrying on of any licensable activities, nor be employed by the 
business and shall not be permitted onto the licensed premises at any time. 

 
In response to a Member query, the Enforcement Team Leader for Licensing 
advised that he was not aware, nor had he been informed by Mr Yates whether any 
of the improvements requested at the last meeting had been made at the premises, 
however this did not mean that had not been undertaken. 
 
Mr Craig made his representations on behalf of the premises licence holder. He 
began by clarifying that Mr Yates had handed in his notice as he felt it was best for 
him to step down and was currently serving a one month notice period. The 
premises ow
[...]
ndition did not need 
altering. 
 
Following further Member queries, Mr Yates confirmed that the change in 
demographic due to Covid was not immediately apparent. The premises became 
slightly busier but not to the point that it was deemed necessary to carry out a risk 
assessment as it was only as busy as it had been in the past pre-Covid. Following 
the changing demographic, Mr Yates asked that Mr Moss be vigilant in ensuring that 
social distancing was maintained. They discussed the use of door staff, from a Covid 
compliance point of view to control the numbers but this was not required to address 
violence. Members were reminded that there was no history of violence at the 
premises. 
 
From a technical point of view, the Enforcement Team Leader for Licensing 
confirmed that once Mr Moss was removed from the position of DPS, an application 
to specify a new DPS was required in respect of Ms Steele. During this period of 
transition, alcohol could not be sold at the premises until the application was lodged. 
In response to a member query, it was confirmed that there was no requirement for 
the DPS to be present at the premises all the time however in the absence of the 
DPS other staff  would need to receive authorisation from the DPS to sell alcohol. 
 
In response to a query from the council’s Legal Officer, Mr Craig confirmed that Mr 
Yates had handed his notice in in his capacity as tenant. The proposed conditions 
put forward were for the interim period and Mr Craig suggested that it was 
inconceivable to suggest that government would revoke the 10pm closing time under 
Covid-19 regulations before the full hearing on 13 October. 
 
In response to a query from Sergeant Horton, Mr Yates confirmed that he was not 
aware that the police and Chorley Council licensing officers had attended the 
premises following the letter sent in August, which Mr Yates claimed to have not 
received. 
 
Sergeant Horton made his representations on behalf of the police. He remind
[...]
 following the incident on 13 September.  
 
Mr Craig reminded Members that Mr Yates had addressed their previous concerns 
and felt it was therefore appropriate for Members to modify the suspension and take 
the proposed steps on board. Mr Craig reiterated that Mr Yates would no longer be 
the premises licence holder in 3 weeks but had a responsibility to keep the 
community pub running in the interim.  
 
Having considered all the relevant representation, the Sub-Committee resolved that: 
the interim step taken was no longer appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and determined to modify the interim steps taken. 
Members determined that the interim steps which were appropriate for the 
promotion of the objectives were: 
 
 

1. The removal of the designated premises supervisor (ie. Graham 
Moss) from the licence. 
 

2. The modification of the conditions of the premises licence, as 
follows: 
 

a. Reduction in hours for the sale of alcohol by retail to 00:30 
(presently 01:00) on a Friday and Saturday (it is presently only 
midnight for the rest of the week ) with the Hours the premises 
is open to the public to be reduced to 01:00 (presently 02:00). 
 

b. The addition of the following conditions of the licence: 
i. Graham Moss shall have no involvement in the 

management of the premises, nor the carrying on of any 
licensable activities, nor be employed by the premises. 

ii. At least two SIA door staff shall be employed on a Friday 
and Saturday from 22:00, until the premises is cleared of 
customers or 01:00 (whichever is the later). 

iii. The premises shall operate and maintain a CCTV system 
covering the interior of the premises, the outside area, 
the bar, the rear car park and the smoking shelter which 
shall be in use at all times that licensable activities are 
taking place. The focus of the camera(s) shall be so as 
to enable clear identification of persons on the 
premises. 

iv. The CCTV system shall correctly time and date stamp 
recordings and retain said recordings for at least 28 
days. 

Agenda Page 36 Agenda Item 3



v. The Data Controller shall make footage available to 
a police officer or authorised officer of the Council, 
where such a request is made in accordance with the 
principles of the Data Protection Act 2018 or any 
subsequent legislation. 

vi. Appropriate signage shall be displayed advertising that 
CCTV is in operation. 

vii. Appropriate signage notifying customers that the rear 
area is not to be used after 10:30 pm shall be displayed 
in appropriately prominent positions in the premises. 

 
The above interim steps shall have immediate effect; thus, the suspension of the 

premises licence is no longer applicable. However, no licensable activities may take 

place until there is full compliance with the above measures. The premises may not 

sell alcohol until a new DPS is in place. 

The above steps are subject to national Coronavirus restrictions. 

Members came to the decision for the following reasons; 

 The step regarding CCTV was imposed given the serious incident of violence 

and to promote the licensing objective of prevention of crime and disorder. 

 The step at paragraph 9 was imposed due to use of the rear outside area in 

breach of the existing licence condition at Annex 3. 

 Members did not consider that it was reasonable to prohibit Mr Moss from 

being allowed on the premises as a customer. If the premises choose to 

exclude Mr Moss as a customer or at other times to the extent permissible by 

law that is a matter for the premises. 

 Members’ gravest concern on 18 September had been that it was envisaged 

that Mr Moss would still be employed in some capacity at the premises. The 

removal of Mr Moss as DPS and in any other employed capacity and other 

steps addressed members’ concerns. 

 Members’ concerns were also alleviated by the improvement at the premises 

including the upgrade to the CCTV. 

 Members noted the concern raised by the

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Tuesday, 13 October 2020 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 13 October 2020 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Matthew Lynch (Chair) and Councillors 

Gordon France and Margaret France 
 
OFFICERS:  Nathan Howson (Enforcement Team Leader (Licensing)), 

Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), Nina Neisser 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) and 
Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
20.107 Declarations of Any Interests 

 
No declarations of any interests were received. 
 

20.108 Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be used to conduct the meeting. 
 

20.109 Hearing to Consider Application for Summary Review and any Relevant 
Representations- Bretherton Arms, 252 Eaves Lane 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee considered what measures (if any) were 
appropriate for the promotion of licensing objectives following an application for a 
summary review of the premises licence under Section 53A of the licensing Act 2003. 
This included a review of the interim steps taken on 25 September 2020 to determine 
whether they remain appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Police representative, Sergeant Richard Horton attended the meeting via 
Microsoft Teams, as did Andrew Cochrane of Flint Bishop Solicitors (Licence Holder’s 
representative), Tracy Duncan of Star Pubs & Bars Limited (employee of Licence 
Holder), Nicola Steele (DPS) and Nick Yates (Tenant) to make their representations to 
the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Council’s Enforcement Team Leader for Licensing reminded the Sub-Committee 
that on 16 September 2020 an application was made by Lancashire Police under 
Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises Licence 
for Bretherton Arms, 252 Eaves Lane. Following this a hearing was held on 18 
September 2020 to consider whether to take interim steps where the decision was 
made to suspend the premises licence with immediate effect. 
 
At 06:53 hours on 24 September 2020, the Premises Licence Holder made 
representations against this interim step. In accordance with Section 53B of the 
Licensing Act 2003, a hearing took place within 48 hours of receiving the 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Tuesday, 13 October 2020 

representation to consider whether the interim step was appropriate for the promotion 
of licensing objectives. On 25 September 2020 Member’s decided to modify the 
interim steps taken and at the time of writing the report it was confirmed that those 
interim steps remained in place. 
 
On 24 September 2020 representation was received from Andrew Cochrane of Flint 
Bishop solicitors on behalf of Star Pubs & Bars Limited. Clarification regarding this 
representation was subsequently received on 25 September. On 30 September 2020, 
representation was received from Paul Lee, Environmental Health Officer, relating to 
the Prevention of Public Nuisance and Prevention of Crime and Disorder Objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee were advised that further representation from Mr Cochrane had 
been received via email in advance of the meeting. Members were provided with sight 
of this. 
 
Sergeant Horton provided his representation on behalf of the police, as the applicant 
for the review. He reminded Members that an application was submitted on the 
grounds of prevention of crime and disorder. Since the Interim Steps hearings, the 
police had received a call from the premises when a patron caused a disturbance and 
threatened violence following the 10pm closure. Sergeant Horton suggested that it 
was entirely appropriate to call the police in to attend this incident and believed it 
showed responsibility under the new DPS, Ms Steele. 
 
Sergeant Horton also noted the premises had recently joined Pubwatch, which was a 
positive step made by the DPS which put the premises in a good position going 
forward. The police were also satisfied that there were door staff present at the 
premises on Fridays and Saturdays and believed that the reduction in hours brought 
the Bretherton Arms in line with other premises in the area.  
 
Sergeant Horton advised he had been in consultation with Mr Cochrane and invited 
Members to support the conditions imposed on the licence at the Interim Steps 
Hearing on 25 September. 
 
In response to Member queries, Sergeant Horton confirmed that one man had been 
arrested for an offence of GBH in relation to the incident but was not aware of whether 
he had been charged or bailed. Sergeant Horton also advised that there had been no 
further issues at the premises and reiterated that he was satisfied with the 
improvements that had been made to the CCTV.  
 
Mr Cochrane made his representations on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder, Star 
Pubs & Bars Limited (part of Heineken UK). The premises had been let on a long-term 
commercial lease to Mr Yates with Graham Moss as the DPS. The company were 
disappointed to hear about the incident and ensured Members that they were working 
with all parties to work out the best way to progress. Following Mr Yates’ resignation 
as the premises licence holder and the removal of Mr Moss as DPS it was being 
proposed that Star Pubs & Bars Limited would temporarily retain the premises licence 
and Ms Steele would become the DPS on a permanent basis.  
 
The Sub-Committee were advised that due to the current climate, it had been difficult 
to locate a tenant under the lease and it was therefore being proposed that Mr  Yates 
would continue under a temporary management agreement, until another tenant was 
found.  
 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Tuesday, 13 October 2020 

Mr Cochrane reiterated that Ms Steele would remain as the DPS and believed that she 
had already taken responsibility and demonstrated her commitment to the premises in 
a short period of time. Star Pubs & Bars Limited had reviewed the imposed conditions 
and felt they were appropriate to remain on the licence.  
 
Members were reminded that steps have already been taken to address their previous 
concerns, including improvements to fix the CCTV in the rear area of the premises and 
Ms Steele had actively joined Pubwatch. It was highlighted that there had been no 
representations from residents and additional noise complaints following 
representation from Environmental Health. It was hoped that extra steps taken to 
address this previously including extra signage in the premises, a new DPS in, early 
closing and doorstaff present had had a positive impact. 
 
In summary, it was requested that the premises remain open subject to conditions 
imposed on 25 September 2020 and the further proposals put forward.  
 
In response to a query from Members, regarding the DPS effectively running the 
premises alongside her existing management commitments at another job, Mr 
Cochrane reiterated that as tenant the premises would effectively be the business of 
Mr Yates, but Ms Steele had ensured that she was able to provide sufficient time for 
the day-to-day running of the premises. It was hoped that confidence could be 
restored in the interim with Star Pubs & Bar Limited as premises licence holder until a 
permanent premises licence holder was appointed. Mr Yates confirmed that the day to 
day running of his pubs was the responsibility of the DPS and he personally liaised 
with breweries and partners on a commercial basis.  
 
Members expressed their concerns over the changing demographic at the premises 
following Covid-19 and sought clarity on the input of Star Pubs & Bars Limited 
regarding this, as well as clarity on how the conditions would be upheld and whether a 
risk assessment had been undertaken to reflect the issues discussed previously.   
 
Mr Cochrane and Mr Yates believed that the premises had already started to exercise 
a plan to demonstrate that it can deal with the appropriate measures. This included 
improvements to CCTV, Ms Steele in place as an effective DPS who delivered a fresh 
approach at the premises, and the transfer of premises licence to Star Pubs & Bars 
Limited. A risk assessment was in place to cover issues such as Covid measures and 
social distancing and threats of violence to staff. This risk assessment would be 
updated as and when required.  
 
Ms Duncan confirmed that in her role as Area Manager of Star Pubs & Bars Limited, 
she visited the premises every four weeks (these visits were more infrequent prior to 
Covid). Following queries from Members, Ms Duncan was unable to make a 
commitment for how long she would visit the premises or every four weeks for as this 
depended on the individual demands of the business but did advise she had weekly 
phone contact with the premises and this could be increased if required. It was also 
confirmed that there was an online portal available for premises to easily access 
information and risk assessments. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, Ms Steele confirmed that the doorstaff were 
currently present at the premises on Friday and Saturday evenings from 6.30pm until 
10.30pm. It was recognised that there may be a time when doorstaff are no longer 
required but it was understood that further conditionality would be required in this 
instance. Ms Steele confirmed that she intended to remain a member of Pubwatch and 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Tuesday, 13 October 2020 

advised that since becoming a member and introducing signage at the premises, 
individuals who had been banned at other establishments as part of Pubwatch, had 
not returned.  
 
In summary, Sergeant Horton reiterated the representations, evidence heard, and the 
interim steps put in place. He believed that the actions taken at the premises to 
address previous concerns had been reasonable and was happy to continue with the 
current conditions in place.  
 
Mr Cochrane summarised by endorsing Sergeant Horton’s statements and 
encouraged the Sub-Committee to allow the licence to continue with the appropriate 
conditions imposed on 25 September 2020. He felt that Ms Steele was an excellent 
DPS and hoped that the current positive progress continued.  
 
Having considered the application from the police and the relevant representations, 
the Sub-Committee resolved under Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003 that the 
following steps were appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
1. The modification of the conditions of the premises licence: 

 
a. Reduction in hours for the sale of alcohol by retail to 00:30 

(presently 01:00) on a Friday and Saturday (it is presently only 
midnight for the rest of the week ) with the Hours the premises 
is open to the public to be reduced to 01:00 (presently 02:00). 
 

b. The addition of the following conditions of the licence: 
i. Graham Moss shall have no involvement in the 

management of the premises, nor the carrying on of any 
licensable activities, nor be employed by the premises. 

ii. At least two SIA door staff shall be employed on a Friday 
and Saturday from 22:00, until the premises are cleared of 
customers or 01:00 (whichever is the later). 

iii. The premises shall operate and maintain a CCTV system 
covering the interior of the premises, the outside area, the 
bar, the rear car park and the smoking shelter which shall 
be in use at all times that licensable activities are taking 
place. The focus of the camera(s) shall be so as to enable 
clear identification of persons on the premises. 

iv. The CCTV system shall correctly time and date stamp 
recordings and retain said recordings for at least 28 days. 

v. The Data Controller shall make footage available to 
a police officer or authorised officer of the Council, where 
such a request is made in accordance with the principles 
of the Data Protection Act 2018 or any subsequent 
legislation. 

vi. Appropriate signage shall be displayed advertising that 
CCTV is in operation. 

vii. Appropriate signage notifying customers that the rear 
area is not to be used after 10:30 pm shall be displayed in 
appropriately prominent positions in the premises. 

 
The above steps are subject to national Coronavirus restrictions. 
 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Tuesday, 13 October 2020 

Members came to the decision for the following reasons; 

 The step regarding CCTV was imposed given the serious incident of violence 

and to promote the licensing objective of prevention of crime and disorder. 

 The step at paragraph vii was imposed due to use of the rear outside area in 

breach of the existing licence condition at Annex 3. 

 Members did not consider that it was reasonable to prohibit Mr Moss from being 

allowed on the premises as a customer. If the premises choose to exclude Mr 

Moss as a customer or at other times to the extent permissible by law that is a 

matter for the premises. 

 Members’ gravest concern on 18 September had been that it was envisaged 

that Mr Moss would still be employed in some capacity at the premises. The 

removal of Mr Moss as DPS and in any other employed capacity and other 

steps addressed members’ concerns. 

 Members’ concerns were also alleviated by the improvement at the premises 

including the upgrade to the CCTV. 

This decision will not take effect until the end of 21 days following notice of this 
decision to the licence holder, being the appeal period or until any appeal against this 
determination under section 53C is disposed of. 
 
The Sub-Committee have separately resolved under Section 53D of the 
Licensing Act 2003 that the interim steps taken on 25 September 2020 (as 
above) shall not be modified or withdrawn, for the same reasons set out in the 
decision notice for that hearing. These only apply until the end of the of 21 days 
following notice of the decision to the licence holder or until any appeal made 
against the decision taken under section 53C is disposed of. 
 
In respect of both determinations, members noted that the final reason in the decision 
notice arising from the hearing on 25 September (members disregarding Mr Yates 
handing in his notice as tenant) was no longer relevant. Members also noted that the 
penultimate reason (Ms Steele as proposed DPS was no longer relevant) as she is 
now DPS. 
 
In respect of both determinations members also note that the police were reasonably 
comfortable with the premises remaining open subject to the steps taken on 25 
September. This was an additional reason in respect of each determination. 
 
Both determinations are subject to coronavirus regulations and the three tier system of 
local Covid alert levels expected to come into force on 15 October. Since members 
took the decisions above it is noted that the three tier system in fact came into force on 
14 October 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


